

REDACTED AND MODIFIED TO PROTECT PRIVACY

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Y.S.,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent-Appellee

On Appeal from the
Board of Immigration Appeals
No. [REDACTED]

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT Y.S.
AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF DECISION OF
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

Alphonso B. David
Tara Borelli
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
Phone: (212) 809-8585
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. But For The IJ’s Erroneous Credibility Determination, Y.S. Could Have Made the Showing of Membership In A Particular Social Group Necessary for a Grant of Asylum or Withholding of Removal	10
B. Pervasive Societal Stigma Can Make Accepting One’s Gay or Lesbian Sexual Orientation A Lengthy And Difficult Process, Often Compounded By Feelings of Denial And Shame	13
1. Gay Men and Lesbians Are Affected by the Pervasive Societal Discrimination against them, and Often Cope with Widespread Hostility by Initially Denying and Hiding their Sexual Orientation	14
2. Gay Men and Lesbians Who Are Castigated by Members of their Own Racial and Religious Communities Face Additional Vulnerabilities Related to Accepting and Sharing their Sexual Orientation	17
C. The IJ’s Adverse Credibility Determination Not Only Contravenes The Authoritative Psychosocial Literature, But Is Based On Speculation And Lacks Any Nexus To Y.S.’s Clearly Demonstrated Membership In The Particular Social Group of Gay Men	21

1.	The IJ Provided No Cogent Reasons to Support his Adverse Credibility Determination	22
2.	The Reasons Provided by the IJ for his Conclusion Have No Nexus to the IJ's Adverse Credibility Finding.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Chun v. INS</i> , 40 F.3d 76 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 624 (2nd Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2nd Cir. 2006)	11, 22
<i>Guo-Le Huang v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 142 (2nd Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 14, 26
<i>Jin Shui Qiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 140 (2nd Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Joaquin-Porras v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 172 (2nd Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Kanacevic v. INS</i> , 448 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 24-25
<i>Ke Zhen Zhao v. United States DOJ</i> , 265 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Li Hua Lin v. United States DOJ</i> , 453 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir. 2006)	12, 22
<i>Li Zu Guan v. INS</i> , 453 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 127 (2nd Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Majidi v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 77 (2nd Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Maldonado v. Attorney General</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 18010 (3rd Cir. July 18, 2006)	11
<i>Ming Shi Xue v. BIA</i> , 439 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Molathwa v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 551 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Matter of O-D</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1079 (BIA 1998)	11
<i>Paul v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 148 (2nd Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> 357 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. District</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	14
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2nd Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Singh v. BIA</i> , 438 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Soto Vega v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 WL 1518945 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1

<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	11, 26
<i>Wangchuck v. Department of Homeland Sec.,</i> 448 F.3d 524 (2nd Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Yan Fang Zhang v. Gonzales,</i> 452 F.3d 167 (2nd Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Zhou Yun Zhang v. INS,</i> 386 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 2004)	21, 22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1231 (b)(3)(A).....	10
21 V.S.A. § 495	15
Conn. Stat. § 46a-81c.....	15
Fed. Rule of Appellate Proc. 29.....	2
N.Y. CLS Exec. Law 296	15

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Association, <i>Committee on Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Concerns Joint Task Force on Guidelines for Psychotherapy with Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Clients</i> (2000), available at http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbc/guidelines.html#10 (last visited Aug. 18, 2006)	18
---	----

Isiaah Crawford et al., <i>The Influence of Dual-Identity Development on the Psychosocial Functioning of African-American Gay and Bisexual Men,</i> 39 J. of Sex Research (Aug. 2002).....	18
Charity Crouse, <i>Out and Down and Living in Israel, The Gay & Lesbian Review</i> (2003).....	14, 21
Jack Drescher, M.D., <i>The Closet: Psychological Issues of Being In and Coming Out,</i> 21 Psychiatric Times, Issue 12 (Oct. 2004)	13, 17
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 2004</i> (2004), available at http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/hc2004/section1.htm (last visited Aug. 24, 2006)	15
Linda D. Garnets & Douglas C. Kimmel, <i>Psychological Perspectives On Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Experiences</i> (Linda D. Garnets & Douglas C. Kimmel eds., Columbia University Press) (2d ed. 2003).....	16
John C. Gonsiorek, <i>Homosexual Issues in the Workplace, Series in Clinical and Community Psychology</i> (Diamant L, ed., Taylor & Francis) (1993).....	15
Beverly Greene, <i>Psychological Perspectives On Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Experiences</i> (Linda D. Garnets & Douglas C. Kimmel eds., Columbia University Press) (2d ed. 2003).....	18

Christian Grov et al., <i>Race, Ethnicity, Gender, and Generational Factors Associated With the Coming-Out Process Among Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Individuals</i> , 43 J. of Sex Research (May 2006), citing B. M. Dank, <i>Coming Out in the Gay World</i> , 34 Psychiatry (1971)	18
Kristin A. Hancock, <i>Education, Research, and Practice in Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgendered Psychology, A Resource Manual</i> (Beverly Greene & Gladys L. Croom eds., 5 Psychological Perspectives on Lesbian and Gay Issues, Sage Publications, Inc.) (2000)	19, 24
Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Psychological Sequelae of Hate Crime Victimization Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> , 67 (6) J. Consulting and Clinical Psychol. (1999)	15
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Stigma, Prejudice & Violence Against Lesbians & Gay Men</i> (Homosexuality: Research Implications For Public Policy, Sage Press) (1991)	17
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Out in Force, Sexual Orientation and the Military</i> (Gregory M. Herek, J. Jobe & R. Carney eds., University of Chicago Press) (1996)	13, 16
David M. Huebner et al., <i>The Impact of Internalized Homophobia on HIV Preventive Interventions</i> , 30 Am. J. Community Psychol. (Jun. 2002).....	16

Kaiser Family Found.,
*Inside Out-A Report on the Experiences of
Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's
Views on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation,*
Chart 4 (2001), available at
[http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/New-Surveys-on-Experiences-
of-Lesbians-Gays-and-Bisexuals-and-the-Public-s-Views-Related-to-
Sexual-Orient-Chart-Pack.pdf](http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/New-Surveys-on-Experiences-of-Lesbians-Gays-and-Bisexuals-and-the-Public-s-Views-Related-to-Sexual-Orient-Chart-Pack.pdf)
(last visited Aug. 17, 2006)..... 15

Jonathan J. Mohr & Ruth E. Fassinger,
*Self-Acceptance and Self-Disclosure of Sexual Orientation
in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults: An Attachment
Perspective,* 50 J. Counseling Psychol. (2003) 13

Bernie Sue Newman & Peter Gerard Muzzonigro,
*The Effects of Traditional Family Values on the Coming
Out Process of Gay Male Adolescents,*
28 Adolescence (Spring 1993) 19

Frank Newport,
*American Attitudes Toward Homosexuality Continue
to Become More Tolerant,* Gallup News Service (Jun. 4, 2001),
available at <http://www.sodomylaws.org/usa/usnews32.htm>
(last visited Aug. 18, 2006) 15

Kathleen Peratis,
For Gay Palestinians, Tel Aviv Is Mecca; Only Human,
The Forward (Feb. 24, 2006) 15

Adrienne Rich,
Blood, Bread, and Poetry (W.W. Norton & Co.) (1986)..... 13

Christopher J. Rowen & James P. Malcolm, <i>Correlates of Internalized Homophobia and Homosexual Identity Formation in a Sample of Gay Men,</i> 43 <i>J. Homosexuality</i> , The Haworth Press, Inc. (2002)	16
Paula C. Rust, <i>Psychological Perspectives on Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Experiences</i> (Linda D. Garnets & Douglas C. Kimmel eds., Columbia University Press) (2d ed. 2003).....	13
Susan Saltzburg, <i>Learning That an Adolescent Child Is Gay or Lesbian: The Parent Experience</i> , 49 <i>Social Work</i> (Jan. 2004)	24
Dawn M. Szymanski, Y. Barry Chung & Kimberly F. Balsam, <i>“Psychosocial Correlates of Internalized Homophobia in Lesbians”</i> , 34 <i>Measurement and Evaluation in Counseling and Development</i> (Apr. 2001)	16
Rob Woronoff et al., Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., <i>Out of the Margins, A Report on Regional Listening Forums Highlighting the Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and Questioning Youth in Care</i> (2006), available at http://www.lambdalegal.org/binary-data/LAMBDA_PDF/pdf/693.pdf (last visited Aug. 24, 2006)	24
